
62762-xxx-WL
62762x-A62762x
CP-MD-xxx

2C
KA000073B0242 / 20.05.2025 

EN IT DA 

®

En
gl

is
h 

Comfort sensor 180 flex, select lens, wireless 

DANGER 
Dangerous currents flow through the body when coming 
into direct or indirect contact with live components. This 
can result in electric shock, burns or even death. Work 
improperly carried out on current-carrying parts can cause 
fires. 
– 

– 

Disconnect the mains voltage prior to mounting and 
dismantling! 
Permit work on the 110 - 240 V mains network to be 
carried out only by specialist staff.

■ Please read the mounting instructions carefully and keep them for 
future use. 

■ Additional user information and information about planning is 
available by scanning the QR code in this manual. 

Intended use 
The movement detector serves for switching lighting systems in 
dependence of brightness and/or movement. It is designed only for 
interior areas of buildings.  
The device is pre-programmed. The function depends on the flex 
insert the device has been attached to. 
Mounting, among others, is practical on the following flex inserts: 

■ Relay inserts 
■ e-contact inserts 
■ LED dimmer inserts 
■ Extension unit inserts 

The device is not suitable for use as an intrusion or attack alarm 
since it lacks the required security against sabotage in accordance 
with the German VdS (Authority on Safety and Security) regulations. 

ATTENTION 
The device contains highly sensitive sensors and lens systems. 
– Do not clean the device and the lens system with abrasive or 

aggressive cleaning agents.

Declaration of conformity 
Busch-Jaeger | ABB herewith declares, that radio system type 62762-
xxx-WL conforms to directive 2014/53/EU. The complete text of the 
EU Declaration of Conformity is available in this manual under the 
QR code. 

Technical data 
Opening angle: 180° 
Brightness limit value: 5 - 500 lux, daytime operation 
Mounting height: 0.8 m - 1.2 m 
Degree of protection IP20 
Temperature range  -5 °C to +45 °C 
Storage temperature -25 °C to +70 °C 
Transmission protocol ■ free@home wireless (IEEE 

802.15.4) 
■ Bluetooth low energy 

Transmission frequency 2.400 to 2.483 GHz 
Maximum transmission 
power 

< 15 dBm ■ WL (wireless) 
■ Bluetooth LE (BLE) < 10 dBm 

  Modular system 
Notice 
The movement detector sensors [5-6] can be freely combined with the 
flex inserts [1 - 4]. Although not all combinations may be practical with 
regard to the desired functions. 

Function 
The function depends on the flex insert used. Depending on the flex 
insert used, the movement detector [5] operates in one of the 
following modes: 

■ Relay insert, 1gang or e-contact insert: 
– At movement it switches in dependence of the ambient 

brightness. 
■ Relay insert, 2gang: 

– At movement, channel 1 switches in dependence of the 
ambient brightness. 

■ LED dimmer insert: 
– At movement the light dims to the set value. 

■ Extension unit insert: 
– For the extension of the detection range. 

  Connection 
See the documentation of the respectively used flex insert.  

  Mounting 
Attach the movement detector together with the cover frame on the 
flex insert [1] / [2].  
Flex insert and cover frames are not included in the scope of delivery 
and must be purchased separately. 

Notice 
The devices communicate via radio control.  
The range depends on the structural conditions.  
■ Walls or ceilings, especially steel reinforcements or metal 

claddings, reduce the transmission range.
■ The distance of components to other transmitters that also emit 

high-frequency signals (e.g. computers, audio and video systems) 
should be at least 1 m.

  Detection range 
The detection range is, among others, dependent on the ambient 
temperature. The specified values refer to an ambient temperature of 
21°C. The detection range is reduced at higher ambient 
temperatures. 
[3] Mounting heights / Detection levels 
[4] Detection range 
[5] Horizontal reduction of the detection range by masking 

Detection range  
Mounting 
height (H) 

Lengthways toward 
the detector 

 Crosswise toward 
the detector 

1.1 m Max. 5 m Max. 12 m 

  Setting and operation 
Setting 
The sensor is ready for operation directly after it is attached to the 
flex insert. The function depends on the flex insert used. A 
subsequent further parameter setting is carried out via the application 
depending on the operating mode. 

Three different operating modes are available: 

[A] Push-button switch mode 
– Local manual operation on the device is always possible via 

touch rocker [8] / [9]. 
[B] Bluetooth® via mobile device or tablet. 

– In this operating mode access is established to individual 
devices or to the entire mesh network via the "Busch-/ABB-
free@home® App Next" app.

[C] System Access Point 
– As soon as a System Access Point (from Firmware version 

3.0 of the System Access Point) is available in the system, the 
devices are made operational via the user interface of the 
System Access Point. 

A non-programmed device is made operational via the Busch-/ABB-
free@home® App Next app with Bluetooth® or via the System Access 
Point. 
■ A login of a non-programmed device into the system is possible at 

all times via Bluetooth®.
■ A login via the commissioning interface of the System Access 

Point is possible 30 minutes after being energized. 
– During this time the device is in programming mode. 
– Bluetooth® is deactivated after the device has been 

programmed via the System Access Point. 

A device that has already been logged in must be reset to enable it to 
be set again into programming mode. 
1. Keep the bottom button pressed for 20 seconds. 

– No LED function for 10 seconds 
– The LED flashes slowly for 5 seconds 
– The LED flashes fast for 5 seconds 
– The LED goes out 

2. Then press the bottom button again briefly twice. 

Additional information 

■ The device must be parameterized for the use of additional 
functions. 

■ 

■ 

Detailed information on commissioning and parameterization is 
available in the product manual. 
The firmware update takes place via the Busch-/ABB-
free@home® App Next app or the System Access Point. 

Service 
Busch-Jaeger Elektro GmbH - A member of the ABB Group,  
Freisenbergstraße 2, D-58513 Lüdenscheid, Germany, 
Tel.: +49 2351 956-1600;  
www.BUSCH-JAEGER.com 
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Sensore comfort 180 flex, lente select, wireless 

PERICOLO 
In caso di contatto diretto o indiretto con parti sotto 
tensione si verificano pericolose scosse elettriche. Le 
conseguenze possono essere folgorazione, ustioni o 
morte. Pericolo di incendio in caso di lavori su parti sotto 
tensione eseguiti in modo non appropriato. 
– Prima del montaggio o dello smontaggio scollegare la 

tensione di rete! 
– Gli interventi su reti da 110 a 240 V devono essere 

eseguiti solo da personale specializzato.

■ Leggere e conservare attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio. 
■ Per maggiori informazioni utente e informazioni sulla 

progettazione scansionare il codice QR nelle presenti istruzioni. 

Uso conforme alle prescrizioni 
Il rivelatore di movimento consente il controllo di impianti di 
illuminazione in funzione della luminosità e/o del movimento. È stato 
progettato esclusivamente per uso interno agli edifici.  
L'apparecchio è preconfigurato. Le funzioni dipendono dall'inserto 
flex su cui l'apparecchio è applicato. 
Per il montaggio sono adatti, tra l'altro, i seguenti inserti flex: 
■ inserti relè 
■ inserti e-contact 
■ inserti dimmer per LED 
■ moduli apparecchi derivati 
L'apparecchio non è adatto come dispositivo antieffrazione o 
antintrusione perché non è dotato della sicurezza antisabotaggio 
prescritta dalla norma VdS. 

ATTENZIONE 
L'apparecchio è dotato di sensori e sistemi di lenti ad alta sensibilità. 
– Non pulire l'apparecchio e il sistema di lenti con detergenti 

corrosivi o aggressivi.

Dichiarazione di conformità 
Con la presente Busch-Jaeger | ABB dichiara che il tipo di impianto 
radio 62762-xxx-WL è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo 
completo della dichiarazione di conformità europea è disponibile 
scansionando il codice QR nelle presenti istruzioni. 

Dati tecnici 
Angolo d'apertura: 180° 
Valore limite della luminosità: 5 …500 lux, modo operativo diurno 
Altezza di montaggio: 0,8 m … 1,2 m 
Tipo di protezione IP20 
Campo di temperatura -5 °C … +45 °C 
Temperatura di 
immagazzinamento 

-25 °C … +70 °C 

Protocollo di trasmissione ■ free@Home wireless (IEEE 
802.15.4) 

■ Bluetooth Low Energy 
Frequenza di trasmissione 2,400 … 2,483 GHz 
Potenza di trasmissione 
massima 

< 15 dBm ■ WL (wireless) 
■ Bluetooth LE (BLE) < 10 dBm 

  Sistema modulare 
Nota 
I rivelatori di movimento [5 … 6] si possono combinare liberamente 
con gli inserti flex fisici [1 … 4]. Tuttavia non tutte le combinazioni 
sono ugualmente adatte ai fini delle funzioni desiderate. 

Le funzioni dipendono dall'inserto flex utilizzato. Il rivelatore di 
movimento A lavora a seconda dell'inserto flex utilizzato  [5] in una 
delle seguenti modalità di funzionamento: 
■ Inserto relè semplice o inserto e-contact: 

– commuta con un movimento in funzione della luminosità 
ambiente. 

■ Inserto relè doppio: 
– il canale 1 commuta con un movimento in funzione della 

luminosità ambiente. 
■ Utilizzo da dimmer per LED: 

– con un  movimento la luminosità viene regolata sul valore 
impostato. 

■ Modulo apparecchio derivato: 
– per ampliare il campo di rilevamento. 

  Collegamento 
Vedi la documentazione dell'inserto flex utilizzato.  

  Montaggio 
Applicare il rivelatore di movimento sull'inserto flex [1] / [2] insieme al 
telaio di copertura. 
L'inserto flex e il telaio di copertura non sono compresi nel kit di 
fornitura e devono essere ordinati separatamente. 

Nota 
Gli apparecchi comunicano via radio.  
La portata dipende dall'infrastruttura edilizia.  
■ Le pareti e i soffitti, soprattutto se dotati di armatura in acciaio o di 

rivestimenti metallici, limitano la portata. 
■ La distanza dei componenti dagli apparecchi di trasmissione 

esterni, che emettono segnali ad alta frequenza (ad es. computer, 
impianti audio e video), deve misurare almeno 1 m.

  Campo di rilevamento 
Il campo di rilevamento dipende anche dalla temperatura ambiente. I 
valori indicati fanno riferimento a una temperatura ambiente di 21 °C. 
Con temperature ambiente più elevate il campo di rilevamento si 
riduce. 
[3] Altezze di montaggio / livelli di rilevamento 
[4] Campo di rilevamento 
[5] Limitazione orizzontale del campo di rilevamento con 

applicazione di adesivo 

Campo di rilevamento 
Altezza di 
montaggio 
(H) 

in senso 
longitudinale verso il 
segnalatore 

in senso trasversale 
verso il segnalatore 

1,1 m max. 5 m max. 12 m 

  Impostazione e uso 
Impostazione 
Applicare il sensore sull'inserto flex ed è subito pronto all'uso. Le 
funzioni dipendono dall'inserto flex utilizzato. Un'ulteriore successiva 
parametrizzazione avviene tramite l'applicazione a seconda del modo 
operativo. 

Esistono 3 diversi modi operativi: 
[A] Funzionamento a pulsanti 

– Il comando manuale locale dell'apparecchio è possibile in 
qualsiasi momento con il pulsante a bilanciere [8] / [9]. 

[B] Bluetooth® tramite dispositivo mobile o tablet.
– In questo modo operativo si accede tramite app "Busch-/ABB-

free@home® App Next" a un solo apparecchio o all'intera rete
mesh. 

[C] System Access Point 
– Appena nel sistema è presente un System Access Point (dalla 

versione firmware 3.0 di System Access Point), gli apparecchi 
sono messi in servizio tramite l'interfaccia di funzionamento di 
System Access Point. 

Un apparecchio non inizializzato viene messo in funzione con la app 
"Busch-/ABB-free@home® App Next" tramite Bluetooth® o per mezzo 
di System Access Point.  
■ La registrazione di un apparecchio non inizializzato nel sistema è 

possibile in qualsiasi momento tramite Bluetooth®.
■ La registrazione per mezzo dell'interfaccia di messa in servizio di 

System Access Point è possibile 30 minuti dopo l'alimentazione 
elettrica. 
– L'apparecchio si trova in questo periodo in modalità di 

apprendimento. 
– Dopo che l'apparecchio è stato inizializzato tramite System

Access Point, il Bluetooth® è disattivato. 

Per ripristinare la modalità di apprendimento in un apparecchio già 
registrato è necessario resettarlo. 
1. Tenere premuto per 20 secondi il pulsante inferiore: 

– Per 10 secondi nessuna funzione LED 
– Per 5 secondi il LED lampeggia lentamente 
– Per 5 secondi il LED lampeggia velocemente 
– Il LED si spegne 

2. Poi premere ancora due volte brevemente il pulsante inferiore. 

Ulteriori informazioni 
■ Per eseguire funzioni aggiuntive è necessario parametrizzare il 

dispositivo. 
■ Per informazioni dettagliate su messa in servizio e 

parametrizzazione consultare il manuale del prodotto. 
Funzioni  ■ L'aggiornamento del firmware avviene tramite la app "Busch-

/ABB-free@home® App Next" o System Access Point. 

Assistenza 
Busch-Jaeger Elektro GmbH - Una società del gruppo ABB,  
Freisenbergstraße 2, D-58513 Lüdenscheid, 
Tel.: +49 2351 956-1600;  
www.BUSCH-JAEGER.com 
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Komfort sensor 180 flex, Selectlinse, wireless 

FARE 
Ved direkte eller indirekte kontakt med strømførende dele 
er der risiko for farlig strøm gennem kroppen. Dette kan 
føre til elektrisk stød, forbrændinger eller medføre 
dødsfald. Ved ukorrekt udført arbejde på 
spændingsførende dele er der brandfare. 
– 
– 

Afbryd netspændingen før montering og afmontering! 
Alt arbejde på 110 … 240 V-strømnettet skal udføres 
af kvalificeret personale.

■ Læs monteringsvejledningen omhyggeligt, og opbevar den til 
senere brug. 

■ Du finder yderligere brugerinformationer og informationer vedr. 
udførelsen eller ved at scanne QR-koden i denne vejledning. 

Bestemmelsesmæssig brug 
Bevægelsessensoren bruges til til-/frakobling af belysningsanlæg 
afhængigt af lysstyrke og/eller bevægelse. Den er kun beregnet til 
indvendige dele af bygninger.  
Enheden er forkonfigureret. Funktionen afhænger af, hvilken 
flexindsats enheden er sat på. 
Monteringen er bl.a. nyttig på følgende flexindsatser: 
■ Relæ-indsatser 
■ e-contact-indsatser 
■ LED-dæmper-indsatser 
■ Ekstraapparat-indsatser 
Enheden egner sig ikke som indbruds- eller overfaldssensor, da der 
til det formål givetvis mangler den nødvendige sabotagesikkerhed jf. 
gældende VdS-bestemmelse. 

ADVARSEL 
Enheden har meget følsomme sensorer og linsesystemer. 
– Enheden og linsesystemet må ikke rengøres med skurende eller 

aggressive rengøringsmidler.

Overensstemmelseserklæring 
Hermed erklærer Busch-Jaeger | ABB, at radioudstyret af typen 
62762-xxx-WL er i overensstemmelse med EU-direktivet 2014/53/EU. 
Hele teksten til EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes via 
QR-koden i denne vejledning. 

Tekniske data 
Åbningsvinkel: 180° 
Lysstyrkegrænseværdi 5 …500 lux, dagsdrift 
Monteringshøjde: 0,8 m … 1,2 m 
Kapslingsklasse IP20 
Temperaturområde -5 °C … +45 °C 
Opbevaringstemperatur -25 °C … +70 °C 
Overførselsprotokol ■ free@Home wireless (IEEE 

802.15.4) 
■ Bluetooth Low Energy 

Overførselsfrekvens 2,400 … 2,483 GHz 
Maksimal sendeeffekt 
■ WL (wireless) < 15 dBm 
■ Bluetooth LE (BLE) < 10 dBm 

  Modulært system 
Bemærk 
Bevægelsessensorerne [5 … 6] kan kombineres fysisk vilkårligt med 
flexindsatserne [1 … 4]. Det er dog ikke alle kombinationer, der er 
nyttige med hensyn til de ønskede funktioner. 

Funktion 
Funktionen afhænger af den anvendte flexindsats. Afhængigt af den 
anvendte flexindsats arbejder bevægelsessensoren [5] i én af 
følgende modes: 
■ Relæ-indsats, enkelt eller e-contact-indsats: 

– Tilkobles ved bevægelse afhængigt af den omgivende 
lysstyrke. 

■  Relæ-indsats, dobbelt:: 
– Kanal 1 tilkobles ved bevægelse afhængigt af den omgivende 

lysstyrke. 
■ LED-dæmperindsats 

– Lyset dæmpes til den indstillede værdi ved bevægelse. 
■ Ekstraapparat-indsats 

– Til udvidelse af registreringsområdet. 

  Tilslutning 
Se dokumentationen til den pågældende anvendte flexindsats.  

  Montering 
Sæt bevægelsessensoren på flexindsatsen sammen med rammen [1] 
/ [2].  
Flexindsats og ramme er ikke indeholdt i leverancen og skal bestilles 
separat. 

Bemærk 
Enhederne kommunikerer trådløst.  
Rækkevidden afhænger af de bygningsmæssige forhold.  
■ Vægge eller lofter, særligt med stålarmeringer eller 

metalbeklædninger, begrænser rækkevidden.
■ Afstanden mellem komponenterne og til eksterne sendeenheder, 

der også udstråler højfrekvente signaler (f.eks. computer, lyd- og 
videoanlæg), bør være mindst 1 meter.

  Registreringsområde 
Registreringsområdet er bl.a. afhængigt af den omgivende 
temperatur. De angivne værdier refererer til en omgivende 
temperatur på 21°C. Ved højere omgivende temperaturer reduceres 
registreringsområdet. 
[3] Monteringshøjder/registreringsniveauer
[4] Registreringsområde 
[5] Vandret indsnævring af registreringsområdet med afdækning

Registreringsområde  
Montering
shøjde (H) 

gående langs med 
sensor 

gående på tværs af 
sensor 

1,1 m maks. 5 m maks. 12 m 

  Indstilling og betjening 
Indstilling 
Sensoren er klar til brug, straks den er sat på flexindsatsen. 
Funktionen afhænger af den anvendte flexindsats. Efterfølgende 
parameterindstilling foretages via applikationen afhængigt af 
driftsmåden. 

Der er 3 forskellige driftsmåder: 
[A] Drift med trykkontakt 

– Den lokale manuelle betjening på enheden er altid mulig via 
tastvippen [8] / [9]. 

[B] Bluetooth® via mobilenhed eller tablet.
– I denne driftsmåde opnås med appen "Busch-/ABB-

free@home® App Next" adgang til en enkelt enhed eller hele 
Mesh-netværket. 

[C] System Access Point 
– Så snart en System Access Point (fra firmware-version 3.0 af 

System Access Point) er til stede i systemet, tages enhederne 
i brug via betjeningsfladen på System Access Point. 

En ikke-programmeret enhed tages i brug via appen "Busch-/ABB-
free@home® App Next" ved hjælp af Bluetooth® eller via System 
Access Point.  
■ Et login af en ikke-programmeret enhed i systemet er altid muligt

via Bluetooth®.
■ Et login via ibrugtagningsfladen på System Access Point er altid 

mulig 30 minutter efter strømtilførsel. 
– I dette tidsrum er enheden i programmeringsmodus.
– Når enheden er blevet programmeret via System Access 

Point, er Bluetooth® deaktiveret.

En enhed, der allerede er logget ind, skal nulstilles, så den kan 
sættes i indlæringsmodus igen. 
1. Hold nederste tast nede i 20 sekunder: 

– Ingen LED-funktion i 10 sekunder 
– LED'en blinker langsomt i 5 sekunder 
– LED'en blinker hurtigt i 5 sekunder 
– LED'en slukker 

2. Tryk derefter kort på nederste tast to gange. 

Yderligere informationer 
■ Enheden skal konfigureres for at udføre yderligere funktioner. 
■ Udførlige informationer om ibrugtagning og parameterindstilling 

findes i produktmanualen. 
■ Firmware-opdateringen foregår via appen "Busch-/ABB-

free@home® App Next" eller System Access Point. 

Service 
Busch-Jaeger Elektro GmbH - En virksomhed tilhørende  
ABB-koncernen, Freisenbergstraße 2, D-58513 Lüdenscheid, 
Tlf.: +49 2351 956-1600;  
www.BUSCH-JAEGER.com 
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